JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

April 25, 2007 Hearing Room H-170
8:30 a.m. Tapes: 81, 82A
Members Present: Rep. Jenson, Chair Sen. Johnson, Vice-Chair

Rep. Beyer Sen. Bates

Rep. C. Edwards Sen. Whitsett

Rep. Galizio

Rep. Krummel

Members Excused:

Staff Present: Michelle Deister, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Deborah Manthe, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Sue Cook, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

Measures or Issues Heard: HB 2070 Fees Charged by the Employment Relations Board — Public
Hearing and Work Session
HB 5013 Construction Contractors Board — Work Session

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 81A
004 Chair Jenson Calls the hearing to order at 8:40 am.

Opens a Work Session on HB 2070 Fees Charged by the
Employment Relations Board.

010 Michelle Deister, Budget Discusses Fiscal Impact Statement (Exhibit 1); Fiscal Analysis
Analyst, Legislative of Proposed Legislation for Measure HB 2070 (Exhibit 2); HB
Fiscal Office 2070 (Exhibit 3).

033 Chair Jenson

038 Sen. Whitsett

045 Rep. Edwards Moves to amend section 4 line 28 by deleting prior to the

period the word account and substituting General Fund.

053 Rep. Galizio

055 Ms. Deister

062 Rep. Galizio

064 Ms. Deister

069 Chair Jenson

070 Sen. Johnson

080 Ms. Deister

082 Sen. Johnson

084 Chair Jenson

088 Rep. Edwards

Vote: 6-1-1

Ayes: Senator s Whitsett and Johnsons
Representatives: Edwards, Beyer, Galizio, Jenson

Nay: Representative Krummel

Exc.: Sen. Bates



098 Chair Jenson Declares the motion CARRIED.

099 Chair Jenson Opens Public Hearing and Public Testimony on HB 2070
Fees Charged by the Employment Relations Board.

104 Sen. Johnson

109 Chair Jenson

120 Jim Green, Oregon Presents oral testimony.
School Boards
Association

161 Chair Jenson

162 Mr. Green

168 Chair Jenson

174 Mr. Green

186 Chair Jenson

192 Mr. Green

198 Chair Jenson

200 Mr. Green

205 Sen. Whitsett

210 Mr. Green

213 Sen. Whitsett

224 Mr. Green

240 Chair Jenson

255 Charles Cheek,

Legislative Counsel,
Legislative Assembly

271 Chair Jenson

273 Sen. Whitsett

276 Sen. Bates

280 Chair Jenson

285 Mary Botkin, American Presents oral testimony.

Federation of State,
County and Municipal

Employees
391 Sen. Johnson
421 Mr. Green
TAPE 82
001 Sen. Johnson
004 Mr. Green
006 Sen. Bates
014 Mr. Green
015 Sen. Bates
016 Ms. Botkin
032 Chair Jenson Opens Work Session on HB2070 Fees Charged by the
Employment Relations Board.
034 Sen. Bates Moves HB 2070 as Amended to the Full Committee with a Do

Pass recommendation.
039 Chair Jenson



042
047
049
051
055
063
074
075
098

098
105

106

117

130
162
163
180
183
185

198
200
201
206
213
216
219
225
226
231
235
256
258
261

Sen. Whitsett
Rep. Beyer
Ms. Botkin
Mr. Green
Rep. Galizio
Chair Jenson
Mr. Green
Chair Jenson
Sen. Johnson

Chair Jenson
Rep. Krummel

Chair Jenson

Deborah Manthe,
Budget Analyst,
Legislative Fiscal Office

Sen. Bates
Sen. Johnson
Sen. Bates
Chair Jenson
Sen. Bates

Craig Smith,
Administrator,

Construction Contractors

Board
Sen. Johnson

Mr. Smith
Sen. Bates
Mr. Smith
Sen. Johnson
Mr. Green
Sen. Bates
Mr. Smith
Sen. Bates
Mr. Smith
Ms. Manthe
Chair Jenson
Ms. Manthe
Chair Jenson

VOTE: 6-2-0
Ayes: Senators Bates and Johnson
Representatives Edwards, Beyer, Galizio, Jenson
Nays: Senator Whitsett
Representative Krummel
Declares the motion CARRIED.

Closes Work Session on HB 2070 Fees Charged By the
Employment Relations Board.

Opens Public Hearing on HB 5013 Construction Contractors
Board

Discusses Construction Contractors Board Work Session

Supplemental Information (Exhibit 4); Memorandum on
Budget Bill Recommendation dated April 25, 2007 (Exhibit 5).



264
290
295
301
308
324
337
349
360
362
364
379
398
427
437
TAPE 81B
001
004
013
014
024
029
032
033
045

051
055

065
070

073
075

082
100

105
106
109
110

Mr. Smith
Rep. Galizio
Mr. Smith
Sen. Bates
Mr. Smith
Sen. Bates
Mr. Smith
Sen. Bates
Mr. Smith
Sen. Whitsett
Mr. Smith
Sen. Whitsett
Mr. Smith
Sen. Whitsett
Mr. Smith

Rep. Beyer
Ms. Manthe
Chair Jenson
Ms. Manthe
Chair Jenson
Ms. Manthe
Sen. Bates
Ms. Manthe
Sen. Bates

Chair Jenson
Sen. Johnson

Ms. Manthe
Sen. Bates

Chair Jenson
Sen. Johnson

Ms. Manthe
Sen. Bates

Chair Jenson
Sen. Johnson
Ms. Manthe

Sen. Johnson

Moves that Package 100 as amended by the Legislative Fiscal
Office be approved.

VOTE: 8-0-1
Exc.: Rep. Edwards
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves that Package 101 as amended by the Legislative Fiscal
Office be approved.

VOTE: 8-0-1

Exc.: Rep. Krummel

Moves that Package 102 as amended and with the additional
amendments by the Legislative Fiscal Office be approved.



111
112
117
120
123

137
138

143

145
147
153

162
163

182

187
189

218

220

231
233

237

241
245

250
253

271
277
278
303
323

326
328

Ms. Manthe
Sen. Johnson
Mr. Smith
Chair Jenson
Rep. Beyer

Chair Jenson
Ms. Manthe

Sen. Bates

Chair Jenson
Rep. Krummel
Mr. Smith

Chair Jenson
Ms. Manthe

Sen. Bates

Chair Jenson
Ms. Manthe

Sen. Bates

Chair Jenson

Chair Jenson
Ms. Manthe

Sen. Bates

Chair Jenson
Ms. Manthe

Sen. Johnson
Sen. Bates

Sen. Whitsett
Ms. Manthe
Rep. Krummel
Rep. Edwards
Chair Jenson

Chair Jenson
Sen. Bates

VOTE: 7-1-0

Ayes: Senators Bates, Whitsett and Johnson
Representatives Edwards, Krummel, Galizio, Jenson

Nays: Representative Beyer

Declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves that Package 104 as amended by the Legislative Fiscal
Office be approved.

VOTE: 8-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves that Package 105 as amended by the Legislative Fiscal
Office be approved.

VOTE: 8-0-0
Hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves that Package 806 as amended by Legislative Fiscal
Office and now called 1B be approved.

VOTE: 8-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves that Package 807 as recommended by Legislative
Fiscal Office be approved.

VOTE: 8-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves that the Performance Measures with revised targets be
accepted.

VOTE: 8-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Moves HB 5013 as Amended, to the Full Committee with a DO



Pass Recommended.

VOTE: 8-0-0
338 Chair Jenson Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED
340 Chair Jenson Adjourns the hearing at 10:06 am.

Additional Exhibits:

Witness Registration Sheet (Exhibit 6).



