JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

April 25, 2007 8:30 a.m.		Hearing Room H-170 Tapes: 81, 82A
Members Present:	Rep. Jenson, Chair Rep. Beyer Rep. C. Edwards Rep. Galizio Rep. Krummel	Sen. Johnson, Vice-Chair Sen. Bates Sen. Whitsett
Members Excused:		
Staff Present:	Michelle Deister, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Deborah Manthe, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Sue Cook, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	
Measures or Issues Heard:	HB 2070 Fees Charged by the Employment Relations Board – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 5013 Construction Contractors Board – Work Session	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

	-	
Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 81A		
004	Chair Jenson	Calls the hearing to order at 8:40 am.
		Opens a Work Session on HB 2070 Fees Charged by the Employment Relations Board.
010	Michelle Deister, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office	Discusses Fiscal Impact Statement (Exhibit 1); Fiscal Analysis of Proposed Legislation for Measure HB 2070 (Exhibit 2); HB 2070 (Exhibit 3).
033	Chair Jenson	
038	Sen. Whitsett	
045	Rep. Edwards	Moves to amend section 4 line 28 by deleting prior to the period the word account and substituting General Fund.
053	Rep. Galizio	
055	Ms. Deister	
062	Rep. Galizio	
064	Ms. Deister	
069	Chair Jenson	
070	Sen. Johnson	
080	Ms. Deister	
082	Sen. Johnson	
084	Chair Jenson	
088	Rep. Edwards	
		Vote: 6-1-1
		Ayes: Senator s Whitsett and Johnsons
		Representatives: Edwards, Beyer, Galizio, Jenson

Representatives: Edwards, Beyer, Galizio, Jenson Nay: Representative Krummel Exc.: Sen. Bates

098	Chair Janaan	Declares the motion CARRIED.
098	Chair Jenson Chair Jenson	Opens Public Hearing and Public Testimony on HB 2070
000		Fees Charged by the Employment Relations Board.
104	Sen. Johnson	
109	Chair Jenson	
120	Jim Green, Oregon School Boards Association	Presents oral testimony.
161	Chair Jenson	
162	Mr. Green	
168	Chair Jenson	
174	Mr. Green	
186	Chair Jenson	
192	Mr. Green	
198	Chair Jenson	
200	Mr. Green	
205	Sen. Whitsett	
210	Mr. Green	
213	Sen. Whitsett	
224	Mr. Green	
240	Chair Jenson	
255	Charles Cheek, Legislative Counsel, Legislative Assembly	
271	Chair Jenson	
273	Sen. Whitsett	
276	Sen. Bates	
280	Chair Jenson	
285	Mary Botkin, American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees	Presents oral testimony.
391	Sen. Johnson	
421	Mr. Green	
TAPE 82	- ···	
001	Sen. Johnson	
004	Mr. Green	
006	Sen. Bates	
014	Mr. Green	
015	Sen. Bates	
016	Ms. Botkin	
032	Chair Jenson	Opens Work Session on HB2070 Fees Charged by the Employment Relations Board.
034	Sen. Bates	Moves HB 2070 as Amended to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation.
039	Chair Jenson	

042	Sen. Whitsett	
047	Rep. Beyer	
049	Ms. Botkin	
051	Mr. Green	
055	Rep. Galizio	
063	Chair Jenson	
074	Mr. Green	
075	Chair Jenson	
098	Sen. Johnson	
		VOTE: 6-2-0
		Ayes: Senators Bates and Johnson
		Representatives Edwards, Beyer, Galizio, Jenson
		Nays: Senator Whitsett
098	Chair Jenson	Representative Krummel Declares the motion CARRIED .
105	Rep. Krummel	becares the motion orange.
106	Chair Jenson	Closes Work Session on HB 2070 Fees Charged By the Employment Relations Board.
		Opens Public Hearing on HB 5013 Construction Contractors Board
117	Deborah Manthe, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office	Discusses Construction Contractors Board Work Session Supplemental Information (Exhibit 4); Memorandum on Budget Bill Recommendation dated April 25, 2007 (Exhibit 5).
130	Sen. Bates	-
162	Sen. Johnson	
163	Sen. Bates	
180	Chair Jenson	
183	Sen. Bates	
185	Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board	
198	Sen. Johnson	
200	Mr. Smith	
201	Sen. Bates	
206	Mr. Smith	
213	Sen. Johnson	
216	Mr. Green	
219	Sen. Bates	
225	Mr. Smith	
226	Sen. Bates	
231	Mr. Smith	
235	Ms. Manthe	
256	Chair Jenson	
258	Ms. Manthe	
261	Chair Jenson	

264	Mr. Smith	
290	Rep. Galizio	
295	Mr. Smith	
301	Sen. Bates	
308	Mr. Smith	
324	Sen. Bates	
337	Mr. Smith	
349	Sen. Bates	
360	Mr. Smith	
362	Sen. Whitsett	
364	Mr. Smith	
379	Sen. Whitsett	
398	Mr. Smith	
427	Sen. Whitsett	
437	Mr. Smith	
TAPE 81B		
001	Rep. Beyer	
004	Ms. Manthe	
013	Chair Jenson	
014	Ms. Manthe	
024	Chair Jenson	
029	Ms. Manthe	
032	Sen. Bates	
033	Ms. Manthe	
045	Sen. Bates	Moves that Package 100 as amended by the Legislative Fiscal Office be approved. VOTE : 8-0-1 Exc.: Rep. Edwards
051	Chair Jenson	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
055	Sen. Johnson	
065	Ms. Manthe	
070	Sen. Bates	Moves that Package 101 as amended by the Legislative Fiscal Office be approved.
073	Chair Jenson	
075	Sen. Johnson	
		VOTE : 8-0-1 Exc.: Rep. Krummel
082	Ms. Manthe	
100	Sen. Bates	Moves that Package 102 as amended and with the additional amendments by the Legislative Fiscal Office be approved.
105	Chair Jenson	
106	Sen. Johnson	
109	Ms. Manthe	
110	Sen. Johnson	

111	Ms. Manthe	
112	Sen. Johnson	
117	Mr. Smith	
120	Chair Jenson	
123	Rep. Beyer	
		VOTE : 7-1-0
		Ayes: Senators Bates, Whitsett and Johnson
		Representatives Edwards, Krummel, Galizio, Jenson Nays: Representative Beyer
137	Chair Jenson	Declares the motion CARRIED .
138	Ms. Manthe	
143	Sen. Bates	Moves that Package 104 as amended by the Legislative Fiscal Office be approved.
145	Chair Jenson	
147	Rep. Krummel	
153	Mr. Smith	
		VOTE : 8-0-0
162	Chair Jenson	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
163	Ms. Manthe	
182	Sen. Bates	Moves that Package 105 as amended by the Legislative Fiscal Office be approved. VOTE : 8-0-0
187	Chair Jenson	Hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED .
189	Ms. Manthe	
218	Sen. Bates	Moves that Package 806 as amended by Legislative Fiscal Office and now called 1B be approved.
220	Chair Jenson	
		VOTE : 8-0-0
231	Chair Jenson	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
233	Ms. Manthe	
237	Sen. Bates	Moves that Package 807 as recommended by Legislative Fiscal Office be approved. VOTE: 8-0-0
241	Chair Jenson	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
245	Ms. Manthe	
250	Sen. Johnson	
253	Sen. Bates	Moves that the Performance Measures with revised targets be accepted.
271	Sen. Whitsett	
277	Ms. Manthe	
278	Rep. Krummel	
303	Rep. Edwards	
323	Chair Jenson	
		VOTE : 8-0-0
326	Chair Jenson	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
328	Sen. Bates	Moves HB 5013 as Amended, to the Full Committee with a DO

		Pass Recommended.
		VOTE : 8-0-0
338	Chair Jenson	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED
340	Chair Jenson	Adjourns the hearing at 10:06 am.

Additional Exhibits:

Witness Registration Sheet (Exhibit 6).